19th May, 2005

Notification No. 27/2005-Central Excise

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 5A of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944) read with sub-section (3) of section 3 of the Additional Duties of Excise (Goods of Special Importance) Act, 1957 (58 of 1957) and sub-section (3) of section 3 of the Additional Duties of Excise (Textiles and Textile Articles) Act, 1978 (40 of 1978), the Central Government, being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby makes the following further amendments in the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue) No. 50/2003-Central Excise, dated the 10th June, 2003, which was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary vide number G.S.R. 472(E), dated the 10th June, 2003, namely:-

In the said notification,-

- in the preamble, for the word and figure "Annexure-II", the words and figures "Annexure-II and Annexure-III" shall be substituted.
- (2) for paragraph 2, the following shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "2. The exemption contained in this notification shall apply only to the following kinds of units, namely:new industrial units set up in areas mentioned in Annexure-II and Annexure-III, which have commenced
 - (A) commercial production on or after the 7th day of January, 2003, but not later than the 31st day of March, 2007;
 - (B) industrial units existing before the 7th day of January, 2003 in areas mentioned in Annexure-II, but which have undertaken substantial expansion by way of increase in installed capacity by not less than twenty-five per cent. on or after the 7th day of January, 2003, but have commenced commercial production from such expanded capacity, not later than the 31st day of March, 2007.".
- (3) in the ANNEXURE II, under heading "1.STATE OF UTTRANCHAL",-
 - (A) in sub-heading "(1) DISTRICT –ALMORA", in Category (A), in the Table, against S.No.2, in column (4), entries "799/775, 660 and 661" shall be omitted;
 - (B) in sub-heading "(4) DISTRICT -DEHRADUN",-
 - (i) in Category (A), in the Table-
 - (a) against S.No.1, in column (4), for the existing entries, the entries "501 to 510, 556 to 558, 564 to 576, 648 to 665, 667 to 830" shall be substituted;
 - (b) against S.No.2, the entries in column (2) to (5) shall be omitted;
 - (c) against S.No.3, in column (4), for the existing entry, the entry "448 Ka" shall be substituted;
 - (d) against S.No.6, in column (4), for the existing entries, the entries "77, 78 Ka, 76 Kha" shall be substituted:
 - (e) against S.No.11,-
 - (i) in column (3), for the existing entry, the entry "Village Selakui, Central Hope Town and Camp Road" shall be substituted:
 - (ii) in column (4), for the entries "235 to 259, 270/131Mi", the entries "235 to 243, 245, 248 to 256, 258, 259" shall be substituted;
 - (f) against S.No.12, in column (4), for the entries "1033 to 1051, 990 to 1002", the entries "1033 to 1047, 1049 to 1051, 990 to 995, 997 to 1002" shall be substituted;
 - (ii) in Category (B), in the Table,-
 - (a) against S.No.1, in column (4), the entries "1185B, 1184A, 1184B, 1207A, 1208, 1208B" shall be omitted:
 - (b) against S.Nos.3, 4 and 5, the entries in column (2) to (5) shall be omitted;
 - (c) against S.Nos.6 and 7, in column (5), for the existing entry, the entry "Rishikesh" shall respectively be substituted;
 - (d) against S.No.8, in column (5), for the existing entry, the entry "Vikas Nagar" shall be substituted;

- (iii) in Category (C), in the Table,-
- (a) against S.Nos.10 to 21, in column (5), for the existing entry, the entry "Dehradun Sadar" shall respectively be substituted;
- (b) against S.Nos.22 and 23, in column (5), for the existing entry, the entry "Chakrata" shall respectively be substituted;
- (c) against S.Nos.24 to 42, in column (5), for the existing entry, the entry "Vikas Nagar" shall respectively be substituted;
- (d) against S.No.43, entries in column (2) to (5) shall be omitted;
- (e) against S.Nos.44 to 53, in column (5), for the existing entry, the entry "Vikas Nagar" shall respectively be substituted:
- (iv) in Category (D), in the Table,-
- (a) against S.Nos.1 to 14, in column (5), for the existing entry, the entry "Dehradun Sadar" shall respectively be substituted;
- (b) against S.No 15, in column (5), for the existing entry, the entry "Vikas Nagar" shall be substituted;
- (c) against S.No.16,-
- (i) in column (4), the entries "2493, 3111B, 3242A, 3243Rh, 3244Rh" shall be omitted;
- (ii) in column (5), for the existing entry, the entry "Vikas Nagar" shall be substituted;
- (d) against S.Nos.17 to 20, in column (5), for the existing entry, the entry "Vikas Nagar" shall respectively be substituted;
- (C) in sub-heading "(5) DISTRICT -HARIDWAR",-
- (i) in Category (A), in the Table,-
- (a) against S.No.1, in column (3), for the entry "Jamalpur", the entry "Jamalpur Khurd" shall be substituted;
 - against S.No.6, in column (4), for the existing entries, the entries "1 to 151, 295 to 308, 312 to 349, 362,
- (b) 364 to 370, 386 to 394, 401 to 403, 406, 419 to 423, 425, 431, 432, 436 to 458, 460 to 485, 488, 507, 511, 594, 609" shall be substituted;
 - against S.No.10, in column (4), for the existing entries, the entries "3, 4, 6, 8, 18 to 102, 104 to 107, 111, 112, 115, 116, 119, 120, 123, 125, 126, 131 to 146, 148 to 159, 162 to 346, 351, 352, 356 to 362,
- (c) 364 to 378, 394, 599 to 602, 604, 605, 607, 610, 615, 638, 654 to 671, 673 to 675, 679, 680, 683 to 689, 691 to 746, 748 to 789, 791 to 801, 808 to 812, 841, 843, 855 to 861, 892, 926,932, 933, 937 to 940, 947, 956, 957, 972, 979, 986, 1000 to 1011, 1015" shall be substituted;
- (ii) in Category (B), in the Table,-
- (a) against S.No.4, in column (4), for the existing entries, the entries "813, 815, 818to 822, 824 to 830, 832, 834 to 840, 843 to 852, 855 to 862, 864, 866, 869, 870, 872, 873, 1092" shall be substituted;
- (b) against S.No.10, in column (4), for the existing entries, the entries "134, 135, 144 to 196, 204 to 211, 213 to 228, 249 to 279, 281, 287, 289 to 296, 298, 251/300" shall be substituted;
- (iii) in Category (C), for heading, the heading "Existing Industrial Activity in Non Industrial Area" shall be substituted;
- (D) in sub-heading "(6)DISTRICT -NAINITAL", in Category (A), in the Table,-
- (a) against S.No.2, in column (4), for entries "1110 to 1152, 581, 347", the entries "1110 to 1136, 1138 to 1142, 1144, 1145, 1147 to 1152" shall be substituted;
- (b) (against S.No.3, in column (5), for the existing entry, the entry "Nainital" shall be substituted;
- (E) in sub-heading "(7) DISTRICT –PITHORAGARH",-
- (i) in Category (A), in the Table, for S.No.1 and the entries relating thereto, the following shall be substituted namely:-

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
"1.	Industrial Estate Vin, Pithoragarh	Kasani	Khatauni No.7	Pithoragarh
2.	Industrial Estate Munsyari	Ghorpatta	Khatauni No. 1570, 1571, 1573 to 1579, 1581 to 1583, 1591 to 1594	Munsyari"

- (F) in sub-heading "(8) DISTRICT -PAURI GARHWAL",-
- (i) in Category (A), in the Table,-
- (a) against S.No.4, in column (4), for the entries "16 to 19", the entries "16, 17, 19", shall be substituted;
- (b) against S.No.5, in column (4), the entries "26, 54A and 54B" shall be omitted;
- (ii) in Category (D), in the Table, against S.No.1, in column (4), the entries "51, 49 and 42" shall be omitted;
- (G) in sub-heading "(11) DISTRICT -UDHAM SINGH NAGAR",
 - in Category (A), in the Table, against S.No.1, for the entries in column (3) and (4), the entries "
- (i) Sandkhera Kashipur" and "17/1, 18/2, 18/4, 31/1, 31/2, 13/1, 13/2, 20, 21, 28, 37 to 39, 42" shall respectively be substituted;
- (ii) in Category (B), in the Table,-
- (a) against S.No.1, in column (4), the entries "3, 5 to 11, 13, 15, 18, 19" shall be omitted;
- (b) against S.No.2, in column (4), for the existing entries, the entries "1, 4 to 22, 23a, 24, 26, 29a, 31, 32a, 33b, 35a, 16/1, 38 to 40, 13b, 25 to 28, 29b, 30b, 35b, 34, 36, 3b" shall be substituted;
- (c) against S.No.3, in column (4), for the existing entries, the entries "1 to 4, 5a, 10a, 15" shall be substituted;
- (d) against S.No.4, , in column (4), for the existing entries, the entry "2" shall be substituted;
- (e) against S.No. 15, in column (4), for the existing entries, the entries "8Mi, 22Mi, 58Mi, 59Mi, 3 to 30, 54 to 59, 61 to 64, 161 to 163, 165, 143 to 150, 169 to 176, 186" shall be substituted;
- (f) against S.No. 17, in column (4), for the existing entries, the entries "210, 214, 217" shall be substituted;
- (g) against S.No.18 and 19, the entries in column (2) to (5) shall be omitted;
- (iii) in Category (C),
- (a) for heading, the heading "Existing Industrial Activity in Non Industrial Area" shall be substituted;
- (b) in the Table,-
- (i) against S.No.13, in column (4), the entries "12, 13Mi" shall be omitted;
- (ii) against S.No.14, in column (4), the entries "25B, 26B, 170, 15/1, 116" shall be omitted.
- (4) after ANNEXURE II, the following shall be inserted, namely:-

"ANNEXURE-III

(1) DISTRICT-HARIDWAR

S. No.	Name of the Industrial Estates/	Name of the Villages coming in Industrial	Khasra Nos.	Name of Tehsil
-----------	---------------------------------------	---	-------------	-------------------

	Area	Estate/ Area		
1.	IIE-BHEL, Haridwar and Ancillary Estates	Rawali Mahdood	1, 2, 5, 7, 9 to 17, 103, 108 to 110, 113, 114, 117, 118, 121, 122, 124, 127 to 130, 147, 160, 161, 347 to 350, 353 to 355, 363, 379 to 393, 395 to 400, 672, 676 to 678, 681, 682, 690, 747, 790, 802 to 807	Haridwar
2.	IIE-BHEL, Haridwar and Ancillary Estates	Jwalapur	2, 4, 6, 8 to 10, 14, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 25, 57, 58, 60, 64, 66	Haridwar
3.	IIE-BHEL, Haridwar and Ancillary Estates	Ahmedpur Kadach	1016, 1025, 1028, 1030, 1056, 1057, 1059, 1070, 1071, 1083, 1113	Haridwar
4.	IIE-BHEL, Haridwar and Ancillary Estates	Mayapuri	2/1 to 30, 68/1	Haridwar
5.	IIE-BHEL, Haridwar and Ancillary Estates	Rawali Mahdood	593 to 599, 600m, 607/2m, 608, 882m, 888m, 890/2m, 891m, 893 to 903, 903m	Haridwar
6.	IIE-BHEL, Haridwar and Ancillary Estates	Jamalpur Khurd	68 to 115, 116m, 118m to 122m, 124m to 130m, 137m to 160m, 183m, 184m, 187m to 188m, 190m, 191m, 193m to 197m, 199m to 290m, 292m to 313m, 315m to 320m, 322m to 342m	Haridwar
7.	Industrial Estate, Bantakhedi	Bantakhedi	6 to 12, 91 to 94, 96 to 114	Roorkee

(2) DISTRICT-UDHAMSINGHNAGA

S.No.	Name of the Industrial Estates/ Area	Name of the Villages coming in Industrial Estate/ Area	Khasra Nos.	Name of Tehsil
1	IIE-Pantnagar	Kalyanpur	126, 135, 136, 138 to 141, 151 to 160, 164, 167, 187, 189, 261 to 263, 265 to 269, 273 to 276, 278 to 289, 291, 293, 294, 296 to 313, 315 to 318, 337 to 341, 372 to 428,	Kichha
2.	IIE-Pantnagar	Jagatpur	109 to 112, 116	Kichha
3.	IIE-Pantnagar	Shimla Bahadur	1, 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, 15, 17, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25	Kichha
4.	IIE-Pantnagar	Phoolbagh	41, 49 to 54, 205 to 209, 211 to 213, 215, 216	Kichha
5.	Industrial Region/ Estate Sampurnanad jail kemp (IIE-Sitarganj)	Lalarpatti	36, 39, 45, 79, 94, 122, 127 to 130, 132, 138, 142, 145, 147, 149, 157, 159, 160, 163, 167 to 169, 172, 173	Sitarganj
6.	Industrial Estate Sampurnanad jail kemp (IIE-Sitarganj)	Meravahrana	37, 30/1, 23A, 32v(ba), 16, 23B, 33, 32A	Sitarganj
7.	Industrial Estate Sampurnanad jail	Ukroli	7 to 9, 9/1, 9/2, 11	Sitarganj

	kemp (IIE-Sitarganj)			
8.	Narayan Nagar Industrial Estate	Hempur Ismyle, Shivlalpur Dallu, Kundeswara	27, 27Mi, 28Mi, 48Mi, 49Mi, 30Mi, 34Mi	Kashipur

(3) DISTRICT-DEHRADUN

S.No.	Name of the Industrial Estates/ Area	Name of the Villages coming in Industrial Estate/ Area	Khasra Nos.	Name of Tehsil
1.	Patel Nagar	Dehrakhas	646, 1148 to 1169, 1183 to 1187, 1189 to 1203, 1206, 1207, 1210 to 1216, 1192, 1196, 1197, 433	Dehradun Sadar
2.	I.T.Park Dhaoran Khas	Gujrada Mansingh wala	446 Ga, 447 Ka, 447 Kha, 447Ga, 449 Angah	Dehradun Sadar
3.	I.T.Park Dhaoran Khas	Dhaorankhas	79, 80Mi, 81, 82, 83Mi, 84Mi, 148Mi, 149 Mi, 150, 151, 152Mi, 153Mi, 154Mi, 155Mi, 156 to 158, 159 Mi, 160, 161Mi, 163Mi, 164 to 173	Dehradun Sadar
4.	I.T.Park DhaoranKhas	Danda Nooriwala	77 Ka, 77Kha	Dehradun Sadar
5.	I.T.Park DhaoranKhas	Danda Dhaoran	23, 29, 30Kha, 37Kha, 200Ka, 200Kha	Dehradun Sadar
6.	Selakui	Central Hope Town	309, 310, 311, 312, 313, 316, 300 to 305, 307, 322/1 to 322/3, 298 Mi, 262 Mi, 122Mi, 128, 208, 232 to 234, 264, 270/1391, 274/1397, 283/1401, 293/1402, 270/1391Mi	Dehradun Sadar/ Vikash nagar
7.	Selaqui (Camp Road)	Central Hope Town	1034 M, 1/1/3 M, 1/1/M, 959, 960, 1007, 1020, 1032, 1053, 1056Mi, 323/4, 323/3, 323Mi, 322	Dehradun Sadar
8.	Lal Tappar	Majri Grant	3928 to 3936, 3938 to 3945, 3958 to 3960, 3972 to 3974, 3914 to 3916, 3839 Ka, 3864, 3865, 3862, 3871 to 3874, 3879 to 3885, 3849, 3844, 3832, 3828, 3829, 3831, 3982, 3982Ka, 3982Kha, 3983, 3975, 3988, 4003, 4005, 4008,	Dehradun Sadar

			4051, 3984, 3833, 3834Ka, 3985, 3986	
9.	Mohbewala Industrial Area	Mohbewala Chandrabani Khalsa Arcadia Grant	Mohabewala: 1 to 147, 149 to 177, 179 to 180, 188D, 199 to 203, 296D Chandrabani Khalsa: 70, 102, 115 to 127, 129, 131 to 133, 135 to 152, 155, 156, 158 to 193 Arcadia Grant: 2330/1, 2330/2, 2343, 2344, 2346, 2352, 2353Mi ZA, 2354 to 2361Ch ZA, 2362 to 2365, 2366Mi, 2367	Dehradun Sadar